this act are intended to address both state and local transportation infrastructure needs as follows:

(1) The revenues estimated to be available for allocation under the act to local agencies are estimated over the
next 10 years to be as follows:

(A) Fifteen billion dollars ($15,000,000,000) to local street and road maintenance.

(B) Seven billion five hundred million dollars ($7,500,000,000) for transit operations and capital.

(C) Two billion dollars ($2,000,000,000) for the local partnership program.

(D) One billion dollars ($1,000,000,000) for the Active Transportation Program.

(E)  Eight hundred twenty-five million dollars ($825,000,000) for the regional share of the State
Transportation Improvement Program.

(F) Two hundred fifty million dollars ($250,000,000) for local planning grants.

(2) The revenues estimated to be available for allocation under the act to the state are estimated over the next
10 years to be as follows:

(A) Fifteen billion dollars ($15,000,000,000) for state highway maintenance and rehabilitation.

(B) Four billion dollars ($4,000,000,000) for highway bridge and culvert maintenance and rehabilitation.

(C) Three billion dollars ($3,000,000,000) for high priority freight corridors.

(D) Two billion five hundred million dollars ($2,500,000,000) for congested corridor relief.

(E) Eight hundred million dollars ($800,000,000) for parks programs, off-highway vehicle programs, boating
programs, and agricultural programs.

(F)  Two hundred seventy-five million dollars ($275,000,000) for the interregional share of the State
Transportation Improvement Program.

(G) Two hundred fifty million dollars ($250,000,000) for freeway service patrols.

(H) Seventy million dollars ($70,000,000) for transportation research at the University of California and the
California State University.

(n)  It is the intent of the Legislature that the Department of Transportation meet the following preliminary

[...]

Traffic Congestion Relief Program savings shall be
transferred to other transportation accounts for the purposes specified in Section 16321.

SEC. 9. Section 16321 is added to the Government Code, to read:

16321. The amount of outstanding loans made pursuant to Section 14556.8 is seven hundred six million dollars
($706,000,000). This amount shall be repaid from the General Fund pursuant to subdivision (c) of Section 20 of
Article XVI of the California Constitution no later than June 30, 2020, and upon repayment of this amount all
loans authorized pursuant to Section 14556.8 and any associated interest shall be deemed repaid. The loans
shall be repaid proportionately and in equal installments over three years. The Department of Finance shall
prepare a loan repayment schedule, pursuant to which the outstanding loans shall be repaid by June 30, 2020,
as follows:

(a) Two hundred fifty-six million dollars ($256,000,000) for transfer to the Public Transportation Account, to be
allocated as follows:

(1) Up to twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) to local and regional agencies for climate change adaptation
planning.

(2) The remainder to the Transit and Intercity Rail Capital Program as authorized in Part 2 (commencing with
Section 75220) of Division 44 of the Public Resources Code.

(b) Two hundred twenty-five million dollars ($225,000,000) for transfer to the State Highway Account, for the
State Highway Operation and Protection Program.

(c) Two hundred twenty-five million dollars ($225,000,000) is hereby continuously appropriated without regard
to fiscal year to the Controller for apportionment to cities and counties for local streets and roads pursuant to the
formula in paragraph (3) of subdivision (a) of Section 2103 of the Streets and Highways Code.
SEC. 10. Section 63048.65 of the Government Code is repealed.

SEC. 11. Section 63048.65 is added to the Government Code, to read:

63048.65.  (a) Prior to July 1, 2015, three hundred twenty-one million dollars ($321,000,000) of the one billion
two hundred million dollars ($1,200,000,000) of loans from the Traffic Congestion Relief Fund to the General
Fund was repaid using tribal gaming compact revenues. In 2016, an additional one hundred seventy-three
million dollars ($173,000,000) was repaid from the General Fund.

(b) The remaining seven hundred six million dollars ($706,000,000) of loans from the Traffic Congestion Relief
Fund to the General Fund shall be repaid pursuant to Section 14556.8.

SEC. 12. Section 63048.66 of the Government Code is repealed.

SEC. 13. Section 63048.67 of the Government Code is repealed.

SEC. 14.

[...]

be transferred from the money deposited to the credit of the Motor Vehicle Fuel Account to the Harbors and

Watercraft Revolving Fund, for expenditure in accordance with Division 1 (commencing with Section 30) of the
Harbors and Navigation Code, the sum of six million six hundred thousand dollars ($6,600,000) per annum,
representing the amount of money in the Motor Vehicle Fuel Account attributable to taxes imposed on
distributions of motor vehicle fuel used or usable in propelling vessels. The actual amount shall be calculated
using the annual reports of registered boats prepared by the Department of Motor Vehicles for the United States